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To:  Board of Supervisors

From: Executive Office Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: November 1, 2016

Department Contact: Alan D. Flora Phone: 463-4441

Department Contact: Tammy Moss Chandler Phone: 463-7774

Item Type:   Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A

Agenda Title:
Reaffirmation of a Declaration of Emergency Pursuant to MCC Sec. 2.32.040 and Public Contract Code Section
22050 Due to Damage to a County Owned Facility Located at 737 S. State St., Ukiah Caused by Flooding

Recommended Action/Motion:
Reaffirm the declaration of emergency pursuant to MCC Sec. 2.32.040 and Public Contract Code Section
22050 due to damage to a County owned facility located at 737 S. State St., Ukiah caused by flooding.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:
On August 16, 2016, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 16-102 declaring an emergency due to
damage to a County owned facility located at 737 S State St. Ukiah and delegated the authority to order any
action pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of PCC 22050 to the Chief Executive Officer, or designee.
The Board of Supervisors reaffirmed the declaration of emergency on August 30, 2016, September 13, 2016,
September 20, 2016, October 4, 2016 and October 18, 2016.

Summary of Request:
On August 13, 2016, the Mendocino County Executive Office and the Health and Human Services Agency were
notified of a water leak in the County owned Social Services facility at 737 S. State St. A faulty pipe cap on a
waterline that was being remodeled cracked and flooded around 9000 sq. ft. of the facility. County staff has
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waterline that was being remodeled cracked and flooded around 9000 sq. ft. of the facility. County staff has
been working with contractors to perform remediation work, relocate staff, schedule hazardous materials
testing and actively plan for the complete restoration of the facility.

Reconstruction work began on October 17, 2016 and is anticipated to conclude the second week of November,
2016. .

Due to extensive damage and threat to health and safety, the Board of Supervisors declared an emergency
pursuant to MCC Sec. 2.32.040 and Public Contract Code Section 22050. The Executive Office/Risk
Management Division and the Health and Human Services Agency is recommending that the Board reaffirm
the local emergency based on the information provided pursuant to PCC 22050.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Do not declare a state of emergency.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: GL Budgeted in Current F/Y: No

Current F/Y Cost: Unknown Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Supervisorial District:  All Vote Requirement:  4/5's

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: N/A

CEO Liaison: Janelle Rau, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

Comments:
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